Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liabilities whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Stock Code: 2314)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting of Lee & Man Paper Manufacturing Limited (the "Company") will be held at SPRG office, 24/F, Admiralty Centre Tower I, 18 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong on 27 June 2022 at 12:00 noon for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modifications, the following resolution of the Company:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

As special business, to consider, and if thought fit, pass the following as a special resolution:

"THAT the new memorandum and articles of association of the Company (the "**New Memorandum and Articles of Association**") set out in Appendix I to the circular of the Company dated 1 June 2022 of which this notice forms part be and are hereby approved and the amended and restated Memorandum and Articles of Association (a copy of which having been produced before the meeting and signed by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) be and is hereby adopted as the new memorandum and articles of association of the Company."

By Order of the Board Lee & Man Paper Manufacturing Limited Cheung Kwok Keung Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 1 June 2022

Notes:

1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A member who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf at the EGM. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. In addition, a proxy or proxies representing either a member who is an individual or a member which is a corporation shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of the member which he or they represent as such member could exercise.

* for identification purposes only

- 2. Where there are joint registered holders of any share, any one of such joint holder may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding. Several executors or administrators of a deceased member in whose name any share stands shall be determed joint holders thereof.
- 3. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or of his attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under it seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same. In the case of an instrument of proxy purporting to be signed on behalf of a corporation by an officer thereof, it shall be assumed, unless the contrary appears, that such officer was duly authorised to sign such instrument of proxy on behalf of the corporation without further evidence of the facts.
- 4. The form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of such power of attorney or authority must be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited, Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the EGM, and in default the form of proxy shall not be treated as valid.
- 5. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 22 June 2022 to Monday, 27 June 2022, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending the EGM, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 21 June 2022.
- 6. The completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude members from attending and voting in person at the EGM and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 7. A form of proxy for use at the EGM is enclosed.
- 8. Please see page 2 of the circular of the Company dated 1 June 2022 for measures being taken to try to prevent and control the spread of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) at the EGM, including:
 - compulsory temperature checks and health declaration
 - recommended wearing of surgical face masks
 - no distribution of corporate gifts and refreshments
 - appropriate distancing and spacing in line with the guidance from the Hong Kong Government will be maintained and as such, the Company may limit the number of attendees at the EGM as may be necessary to avoid over-crowding
- 9. Any person who does not comply with the precautionary measures or is subject to any Hong Kong Government prescribed quarantine may be denied entry into the EGM venue. In order to facilitate the prevention and control of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19), and to safeguard the health and safety of attending shareholders, the Company encourages shareholders to consider NOT to attend the EGM in person, and advises Shareholders to appoint the chairman of the EGM as their proxy to vote on the relevant resolutions at the EGM as an alternative to attending the EGM in person.
- 10. Subject to the development of COVID-19, the Company may implement further changes and precautionary measures and may issue further notice on such measures as appropriate.

As at the date of this notice, the board of directors of the Company comprises five executive directors, namely Dr. Lee Man Chun Raymond, Mr. Lee Man Bun, Mr. Li King Wai Ross, Mr. Lee Jude Ho Chung and Mr. Yip Heong Kan, one non-executive director, namely Professor Poon Chung Kwong, and three independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Wong Kai Tung Tony, Mr. Peter A. Davies and Mr. Chau Shing Yim David.